

No. 2020-1429

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ON APPEAL FROM THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE No. 2018 CA 00025

STATE OF OHIO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONOVAN NICHOLAS
Defendant-Appellant.

MERIT BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, DONOVAN NICHOLAS

Champaign County Prosecutor's Office

Kevin S. Telebi #0069198
Champaign County Prosecutor

Champaign County Courthouse
200 North Main Street # 102
Urbana, Ohio 43078
(937) 484-1900
(937) 484-1901—Fax

Counsel for State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Timothy B. Hackett #0093480
Assistant State Public Defender

250 East Broad Street
Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167—Fax
timothy.hackett@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Donovan Nicholas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

 I. Factual Background 2

 A. *At 14, Donovan was severely mentally ill and needed care* 2

 B. *Without treatment, his mind turned in on itself* 2

 C. *The voice inside his head: Jeff the Killer* 3

 II. Procedural Background 3

 A. *The only expert and GAL deemed Donovan amenable to juvenile court treatment. He was ill and could in fact be treated* 3

 B. *Dr. Hrinko and the Chief of Behavioral Health Services at DYS testified in favor of Donovan* 4

 C. *The prosecution adduced no evidence at all* 6

 D. *Rather than procuring treatment, the juvenile judge relinquished jurisdiction. Donovan was convicted as an adult and sentenced to life with parole eligibility* 8

 III. The Direct Appeal 9

 A. *The majority first used a garden-variety abuse of discretion review* 9

 B. *The dissent insisted on procedural regularity and state’s evidence*..... 10

 C. *Donovan moved for reconsideration. The majority found there is no burden on the government, and that factors and discretion alone foreclose the standard of proof issue*..... 11

ARGUMENT SUMMARY..... 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

ARGUMENT14

First Proposition of Law:

Because standards of review are functions of due process, non-amenability decisions for discretionary transfer must be supported by clear and convincing evidence.14

I. Adopting a standard is necessary for ensuring fundamental fairness14

A. *Clear standards are indispensable where liberty is threatened*14

B. *Ohio’s standardless scheme permits arbitrary decision-making. This case presents foundational questions that may not be decided on a piecemeal basis*15

II. Due process requires clear and convincing evidence of non-amenability16

A. *Clear and convincing evidence governs where interests are more important than money* 17

B. *Non-amenability decisions seriously affect a child’s liberty interests*18

C. *A child’s liberty interests are aligned with those constitutional interests protected by this standard. They are also far more important than most statutory interests that are*.....19

D. *The Institute of Judicial Administration, and the American Bar Association already require clear and convincing evidence for non-amenability*21

E. *A weaker standard will misallocate the burden and risk of error, while producing absurd doctrinal results*22

III. Adopting a standard does not overly burden government interests23

A. *A standard of proof fairly tests the government’s real and purported interests*23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

B. A clear standard sharpens the decisions-making process while ensuring principled appellate review25

IV. The decisions below must be reversed under any standard.....26

Second Proposition of Law:

As the party moving for discretionary transfer under R.C. 2152.12(B), prosecutors typically bear the burden of proving the child is not amenable to juvenile court treatment. A transfer decision without any affirmative proof of non-amenable must be reversed27

I. The Justice Department, the IJA, and the ABA all also require that prosecutors bear the burden of proving non-amenable27

II. A prosecutorial burden is consistent with basic litigation norms.....28

III. This rule comports with Ohio’s statutory scheme29

IV. This rule squares with this Court’s guidance on transfer, too. Rejecting it would have dire consequences30

Third Proposition of Law:

To meaningfully decide whether juvenile offenders are not amenable to juvenile court treatment, juvenile judges must first weigh all the available dispositional options, especially, where provided by statute, a serious youthful offender disposition.....32

I. SYO was created with this very scenario in mind.....32

II. The majority’s conclusion betrays the central mission of the juvenile system, and it is wrong on the merits34

A. The juvenile system rests on dispositional flexibility. R.C. 2152.12 expressly permits consideration of “any other factor.”34

B. By statute, SYO is not off the table until the state’s statutory 20-day notice deadline has lapsed36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

C. Pretending Donovan would not have received a blended sentence—despite SYO being mandatory—is unconvincing.....37

III. Judicial decisions should encourage not deter the use of tailored sentencing in juvenile court.....38

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

Appendix:

State of Ohio v. Donovan Nicholas, 2nd Dist. Champaign County No. 2018CA00025, Decision and Entry Denying Reconsideration (Oct. 8, 2020)A-1

State of Ohio v. Donovan Nicholas, 2nd Dist. Champaign County No. 2018CA00025, Decision Denying En Banc Consideration (Oct. 8, 2020).....A-19

State of Ohio v. Donovan Nicholas, 2nd Dist. Champaign County No. 2018CA00025, Opinion (June 26, 2020).....A-44

Institute for Judicial Administration-American Bar Association Joint Commission on Juvenile Justice Standards: Standards Relating to Transfer Between Courts (“IJA-ABA Model Standards”) A-147

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Cases:	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S.Ct. 1804, 60 L.Ed.2d 323 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519, 95 S.Ct. 1779, 44 L.Ed.2d 346 (1975).....	18
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350, 81 S.Ct. 147, 5 L.Ed.2d 120 (1960)	20
<i>Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Com.</i> , 20 Ohio St.2d 125, 254 N.E.2d 8 (1969).....	30
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348, 116 S.Ct. 1373, 134 L.Ed.2d 498 (1996).....	18
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S.Ct. 2841, 111 L.Ed.2d 224 (1990)	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167, 129 S.Ct. 2343, 174 L.Ed.2d 119 (2009)	29
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St.2d 70, 249 N.E.2d 808, 810 (1969)	24, 30
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177	13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	14
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966).....	13, 18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	16, 17, 25
<i>McFadden v. Elmer C. Breuer Transp. Co.</i> , 156 Ohio St. 430, 103 N.E.2d 385, 387 (1952).....	28
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49, 126 S.Ct. 528, 163 L.Ed.2d 387 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 78 S.Ct. 1332, 2 L.Ed.2d 1460 (1958)	1, 13, 21
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. D.H.</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 540, 2009-Ohio-9, 901 N.E.2d 209	23, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases (cont'd):

State v. Golston, 71 Ohio St.3d 224, 643 N.E.2d 109 (1994) 19

State v. Hanning, 89 Ohio St.3d 86, 728 N.E.2d 1059 (2000).....30, 32, 34

State v. Nicholas, 2d Dist. Champaign No. 2018CA00025, 2020-Ohio-3478 1

State v. Valentine, 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 6024, 1979 WL 20837929

State v. Walls, 96 Ohio St.3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059, 775 N.E.2d 82924

Woodby v. INS, 385 U.S. 276, 87 S.Ct. 483, 17 L.Ed.2d 362 (1966) 15, 20

Statutes:

R.C. 1.4230

R.C. 1.4730

R.C. 1.4930

R.C. 319.26.....21

R.C. 321.37.....21

R.C. 210721

R.C. 215234

R.C. 2152.01..... 23, 34

R.C. 2152.11..... 34, 37

R.C. 2152.12..... *passim*

R.C. 2152.13..... 21, 34, 35, 36

R.C. 2152.19..... 35, 37

R.C. 2152.23.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Statutes (cont'd):

R.C. 2903.02.....33

R.C. 2929.13.....33

R.C. 2307.62.....23

R.C. 2307.73.....23

R.C. 2315.21.....21

R.C. 2950.01.....21

R.C. 2981.05.....21

R.C. 4508.06.....21

R.C. 4521.08.....23

Other Authorities:

Bishop, Frazier, Lanza-Kaduce, & Winner, *The Transfer of Juveniles to Criminal Court: Does It Make a Difference?*, 42 *Crime & Delinquency* 171, 183 (1996) 19

Children’s Law Center, *Falling Through the Cracks: A New Look at Ohio Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System* (2012)30

Gov.Bar R. V(12)21

IJA-ABA Model Standards..... 22, 27

Institute for Judicial Administration-American Bar Association Joint Commission on Juvenile Justice Standards: *Standards Relating to Transfer Between Courts*, Standard 2.2. C, p.3921

Kimbrell, *It Takes A Village to Waive A Child ... or at Least A Jury: Applying Apprendi to Juvenile Waiver Hearings in Oregon*, 52 *Willamette L.Rev.* 61, 65 (2015).....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Other Authorities:

Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission, A Plan for Juvenile Sentencing in Ohio (1999).....	32, 34
Smallheer, Sentence Blending and the Promise of Rehabilitation: Bringing the Juvenile Justice System Full Circle (1999).....	34
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Trying Juveniles as Adults: An Analysis of State Transfer Laws and Reporting, p. 2 (Sept. 2011).....	28
Youth in Adult Court Bench Card	30
